assumptions about production, particularly the
economic NPV. Financial profitability is quite sensitive
to the price of tomatoes but this does not affect the
economic analysis because any loss to the factory is an
equal and opposite gain to the farmers. The project is

728 | Potts: Planning and Appraising Development Projects: Online Appendix

not very sensitive to machinery costs so it is unlikely
that an increase in machinery prices would have a major
impact on the project. Sensitivity analysis can identify
critical areas that are important for project success and
can point to potential actions to reduce the possibility
of failure.

A more sophisticated way to look at the possibility of
project failure is to conduct a risk analysis. This involves
constructing a frequency distribution for the critical

parameters and running a number of simulations to
determine the overall probability of failure and the
potential cost of failure. This can be done using specialized
software that can be attached to a spreadsheet, but its
usefulness depends on the availability of reasonably
accurate information for constructing the frequency
distributions. The issue of sensitivity and risk analysis is
discussed in more detail in Curry and Weiss (2000, ch. 9),
Belli et al. (1998: ch. 12), and Potts (2002, ch. 15).

Factory NPV Financial NPV Economic NPV
Base Value 1228.9 596.9 1246.7

Sales Price –10% –1641.0 –1412.3 –1408.3

Break Even –4.3% –3.0% –4.7%

Production –10% 421.5 39.1 –181.9

Break Even –15.2% –10.7% –8.7%

Tomato Costs +10% 444.4 44.8 1246.7

Break Even 15.7% 10.8% n.a.

Machinery Costs +10% 978.9 394.3 998.1

Break Even 49.2% 29.5% 50.1%

BOX 28.7 | Sensitivity Analysis

IMPORTANT CONCEPTS

1. The approach used in this chapter is derived from
UNIDO (1972) and subsequent publications. Other rel-
evant expositions of this general approach are Potts
(1990, 1999) and Londero (1996).

2. It should be remembered that if the analysis is conducted
in constant prices it is the real rate of interest that is rele-
vant. This can be estimated as (1 + r) / (1 + i) − 1 where r
is the nominal rate of interest and i is the rate of inflation.

NOTES

ADDITIONAL BIBLIOGRAPHY
Asian Development Bank (ADB). 2000. Handbook for the

Economic Analysis of Health Sector Projects. Manila: ADB.